

II. Macroeconomic accounting systems

4. National income *

Period	seasonally adjusted +									
	Gross national income (GNP) 1		National income		Compensation of employees (residents) 1,2 (R)			Entrepreneurial and property income 1,3 (R)		
	€ billion	Change from previous period in %	€ billion	Change from previous period in %	€ billion	Change from previous period in %	% of national income	€ billion	Change from previous period in %	% of national income
2006 Q4	619.250	2.0	459.462	2.1	295.244	0.2	64.3	164.218	5.5	35.7
2007 Q1	629.030	1.6	465.088	1.2	297.801	0.9	64.0	167.287	1.9	36.0
Q2	630.685	0.3	462.155	-0.6	300.038	0.8	64.9	162.117	-3.1	35.1
Q3	634.392	0.6	466.239	0.9	301.983	0.6	64.8	164.256	1.3	35.2
Q4	641.738	1.2	473.669	1.6	304.617	0.9	64.3	169.052	2.9	35.7
2008 Q1	641.513	-0.0	473.476	-0.0	308.935	1.4	65.2	164.541	-2.7	34.8
Q2	650.735	1.4	476.917	0.7	311.814	0.9	65.4	165.103	0.3	34.6
Q3	643.720	-1.1	468.936	-1.7	313.891	0.7	66.9	155.045	-6.1	33.1
Q4	634.697	-1.4	460.148	-1.9	316.576	0.9	68.8	143.572	-7.4	31.2
2009 Q1	615.287	-3.1	444.130	-3.5	313.935	-0.8	70.7	130.195	-9.3	29.3
Q2	617.194	0.3	443.912	-0.0	312.914	-0.3	70.5	130.998	0.6	29.5
Q3	630.443	2.1	455.521	2.6	314.946	0.6	69.1	140.575	7.3	30.9
Q4	637.950	1.2	461.757	1.4	316.232	0.4	68.5	145.525	3.5	31.5
2010 Q1	637.430	-0.1	466.911	1.1	319.300	1.0	68.4	147.611	1.4	31.6
Q2	649.253	1.9	470.561	0.8	321.969	0.8	68.4	148.592	0.7	31.6
Q3	659.160	1.5	478.674	1.7	325.466	1.1	68.0	153.208	3.1	32.0
Q4	669.998	1.6	488.947	2.1	328.675	1.0	67.2	160.272	4.6	32.8
2011 Q1	682.054	1.8	500.020	2.3	333.553	1.5	66.7	166.467	3.9	33.3
Q2	686.159	0.6	498.666	-0.3	337.280	1.1	67.6	161.386	-3.1	32.4
Q3	696.875	1.6	508.236	1.9	339.389	0.6	66.8	168.847	4.6	33.2
Q4	697.446	0.1	509.157	0.2	341.974	0.8	67.2	167.183	-1.0	32.8
2012 Q1	701.688	0.6	512.301	0.6	346.393	1.3	67.6	165.908	-0.8	32.4
Q2	698.394	-0.5	506.175	-1.2	350.918	1.3	69.3	155.257	-6.4	30.7
Q3	704.459	0.9	509.822	0.7	353.009	0.6	69.2	156.813	1.0	30.8
Q4	706.637	0.3	511.461	0.3	355.570	0.7	69.5	155.891	-0.6	30.5
2013 Q1	702.819	-0.5	510.310	-0.2	356.817	0.4	69.9	153.493	-1.5	30.1
Q2	721.160	2.6	524.861	2.9	360.088	0.9	68.6	164.773	7.3	31.4
Q3	725.138	0.6	524.611	-0.0	363.462	0.9	69.3	161.149	-2.2	30.7
Q4	727.332	0.3	526.992	0.5	366.243	0.8	69.5	160.749	-0.2	30.5
2014 Q1	737.043	1.3	538.255	2.1	371.523	1.4	69.0	166.732	3.7	31.0
Q2	742.064	0.7	539.181	0.2	374.306	0.7	69.4	164.875	-1.1	30.6
Q3	750.954	1.2	546.296	1.3	377.542	0.9	69.1	168.754	2.4	30.9
Q4	756.020	0.7	549.568	0.6	380.580	0.8	69.3	168.988	0.1	30.7
2015 Q1	760.920	0.6	555.124	1.0	384.371	1.0	69.2	170.753	1.0	30.8
Q2	766.976	0.8	556.763	0.3	390.040	1.5	70.1	166.723	-2.4	29.9
Q3	781.026	1.8	568.977	2.2	393.221	0.8	69.1	175.756	5.4	30.9
Q4	786.221	0.7	571.891	0.5	397.181	1.0	69.5	174.710	-0.6	30.5
2016 Q1	790.763	0.6	577.393	1.0	400.659	0.9	69.4	176.734	1.2	30.6
Q2	807.976	2.2	591.313	2.4	403.750	0.8	68.3	187.563	6.1	31.7
Q3	803.304	-0.6	586.285	-0.9	407.822	1.0	69.6	178.463	-4.9	30.4
Q4	810.461	0.9	590.513	0.7	412.821	1.2	69.9	177.692	-0.4	30.1
2017 Q1	824.926	1.8	602.799	2.1	417.414	1.1	69.2	185.385	4.3	30.8
Q2	830.134	0.6	604.894	0.3	421.979	1.1	69.8	182.915	-1.3	30.2
Q3	839.495	1.1	615.719	1.8	425.668	0.9	69.1	190.051	3.9	30.9
Q4	850.451	1.3	620.828	0.8	431.257	1.3	69.5	189.571	-0.3	30.5
2018 Q1	857.711	0.9	626.721	0.9	436.112	1.1	69.6	190.609	0.5	30.4
Q2	871.653	1.6	636.760	1.6	441.261	1.2	69.3	195.499	2.6	30.7
Q3	866.913	-0.5	632.691	-0.6	446.474	1.2	70.6	186.217	-4.7	29.4
Q4	882.633	1.8	642.984	1.6	450.167	0.8	70.0	192.817	3.5	30.0
2019 Q1	894.544	1.3	651.772	1.4	457.353	1.6	70.2	194.419	0.8	29.8
Q2	897.025	0.3	653.235	0.2	463.252	1.3	70.9	189.983	-2.3	29.1
Q3	905.482	0.9	661.471	1.3	467.983	1.0	70.7	193.488	1.8	29.3
Q4	907.075	0.2	656.367	-0.8	467.729	-0.1	71.3	188.638	-2.5	28.7
2020 Q1	898.567	-0.9	652.811	-0.5	470.579	0.6	72.1	182.232	-3.4	27.9
Q2	820.809	-8.7	599.424	-8.2	449.411	-4.5	75.0	150.013	-17.7	25.0
Q3	879.899	7.2	650.456	8.5	463.981	3.2	71.3	186.475	24.3	28.7
Q4	901.643	2.5	662.980	1.9	469.641	1.2	70.8	193.339	3.7	29.2
2021 Q1	903.666	0.2	669.935	1.0	467.719	-0.4	69.8	202.216	4.6	30.2
Q2	926.885	2.6	688.312	2.7	472.876	1.1	68.7	215.436	6.5	31.3
Q3	954.483	3.0	697.369	1.3	485.741	2.7	69.7	211.628	-1.8	30.3
Q4	971.762	1.8	713.675	2.3	491.924	1.3	68.9	221.751	4.8	31.1
2022 Q1	990.111	1.9	709.983	-0.5	499.274	1.5	70.3	210.709	-5.0	29.7
Q2	999.464	0.9	714.358	0.6	498.845	-0.1	69.8	215.513	2.3	30.2
Q3	1,008.652	0.9	726.699	1.7	506.473	1.5	69.7	220.226	2.2	30.3
Q4	1,029.373	2.1	739.888	1.8	518.970	2.5	70.1	220.918	0.3	29.9
2023 Q1	1,053.530	2.3	763.946	3.3	532.585	2.6	69.7	231.361	4.7	30.3
Q2	1,067.947	1.4	765.910	0.3	533.844	0.2	69.7	232.066	0.3	30.3
Q3	1,072.248	0.4	771.232	0.7	541.486	1.4	70.2	229.746	-1.0	29.8

Source of the unadjusted figures: Federal Statistical Office. * Last update: November 2023. + Not adjusted for working-day variations. 1 Derived from seasonally adjusted basic series. 2 Including employers contributions to social security funds. 3 Including,

besides entrepreneurial income, income from interest, dividends, distribution of profits, net rents and reinvested earnings on foreign investment. 4 Figures revised as of Q1 2023.